

(Translation)

## Summary of Consolidated Financial Results for the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026 (J-GAAP)

August 6, 2025

Listed Company Name: Oki Electric Industry Co., Ltd.

Securities Code: 6703

Stock Exchange Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange

URL: <https://www.oki.com/>

Representative: Takahiro Mori, Representative Director, Chief Executive Officer

Contact: Youji Takahashi, General Manager, Investor Relations

TEL: +81-3-5635-8212

Commencement of Dividend Payment (Scheduled): –

Supplementary Document on Quarterly Financial Results: Yes

Quarterly Financial Results Briefing: Yes (for institutional investors)

(Amounts less than one million yen have been truncated)

### 1. Consolidated Financial Results for the Three Months Ended June 30, 2025 (from April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025)

#### (1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentage figures indicate year-on-year change)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Profit attributable to owners of parent
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen
Three months ended June 30, 2025	85,077	(13.1)	(1,370)	–	(1,563)	–	(1,643)
June 30, 2024	97,939	20.1	3,860	–	3,919	–	1,805

(Note) Comprehensive income Three months ended June 30, 2025: ¥(1,359) million (–%)  
Three months ended June 30, 2024: ¥1,227 million ((58.7)%)

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
	Yen	Yen
Three months ended June 30, 2025	(18.95)	–
June 30, 2024	20.82	20.80

#### (2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Shareholders' equity ratio
	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
As of June 30, 2025	393,864	140,484	35.6
As of March 31, 2025	410,965	145,745	35.4

(Reference) Shareholders' equity As of June 30, 2025: ¥140,387 million  
As of March 31, 2025: ¥145,622 million

### 2. Dividends

	Dividend per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended March 31, 2025	–	0.00	–	45.00	45.00
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026	–				
Fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (Projection)		0.00	–	50.00	50.00

(Note) Revisions to dividend projection most recently announced: None

3. Consolidated Results Projection for the Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2026  
(from April 1, 2025 to March 31, 2026)

(Percentage figures indicate year-on-year change)

	Net sales		Operating income		Ordinary income		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	450,000	(0.5)	19,000	2.0	17,000	1.1	14,000	12.2	161.46

(Note) Revisions to operating results projection most recently announced: None

Notes:

- (1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None  
Newly included: - companies (Company name)  
Excluded: - companies (Company name)
- (2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: None
- (3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and restatements
  - 1) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
  - 2) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
  - 3) Changes in accounting estimates: None
  - 4) Restatements: None

(4) Number of shares issued (common stock)

- 1) Number of shares issued at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2025	87,217,602 shares
As of March 31, 2025	87,217,602 shares

- 2) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2025	470,308 shares
As of March 31, 2025	507,427 shares

- 3) Average number of shares during the period

Three months ended June 30, 2025	86,722,471 shares
Three months ended June 30, 2024	86,696,254 shares

\* Review of the Japanese-language originals of the attached consolidated quarterly financial statements by certified public accountants or an audit firm: None

\* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

(Warning on forward-looking statements)

The forward-looking statements including the projection for the financial results contained in this document are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions that the Company deems to be reasonable, and actual results may differ from such statements due to a variety of factors. For the conditions assumed for the results projection and notes on the use of such projections, please refer to “(3) Forward-Looking Statements Including Projection for Consolidated Operating Results and Other” of “1. Operating Results” on page 5 of the Attachment.

(How to obtain supplementary document on financial results)

The Company is scheduled to hold a financial results briefing for institutional investors on August 6, 2025 (Wednesday). The document on financial results is disclosed on TDNet at the same time as this Summary of Consolidated Financial Results and is also made available on the Company’s website on the same day.

## Contents of the Attachment

1. Operating Results.....	2
(1) Overview of Operating Results for the Period.....	2
(2) Overview of Financial Position for the Period.....	4
(3) Forward-Looking Statements Including Projection for Consolidated Operating Results and Other.....	5
2. Consolidated Financial Statements and Significant Notes Thereto .....	6
(1) Consolidated Balance Sheets .....	6
(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income .....	7
Consolidated Statements of Income	
(For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2025).....	7
Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income	
(For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2025).....	8
(3) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.....	9
(4) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.....	10
(Notes on Segment Information) .....	10
(Notes on Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity) .....	10
(Notes on Going Concern Assumption) .....	10

## 1. Operating Results

### (1) Overview of Operating Results for the Period

#### 1) Overview of the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025)

The Japanese economy has been on a moderate recovery trend due to the effects of various government policies, with improvements in employment and the income situation. On the other hand, the outlook remains uncertain due to factors such as continued rising prices, U.S. trade policy trends, and fluctuations in the financial and capital markets.

In this environment, OKI's vision for 2031, the 150th anniversary of the Company's founding, is to provide value that leads to the resolution of social issues as a company that does not stop and contribution to the maintenance of social infrastructure in the three fields of contribution: safe and convenient social infrastructure, job satisfaction and productivity enhancement, and conservation of the global environment. In order to realize OKI's vision, we have started the Medium-Term Business Plan 2025, covering the period from FY2023 through FY2025. In this fiscal year, the final year of Medium Term Business Plan 2025, we are working to complete the plan while also accelerating initiatives toward sustainable growth beyond that.

Net sales for the three months of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 were ¥307.0 billion (a year-on-year increase of ¥20.4 billion, or 7.1%), mainly due to the steady reaping of large projects in the first half.

In the first quarter of FY2025, net sales were ¥85.1 billion (a year-on-year decrease of ¥12.8 billion, or 13.1%), and operating loss was ¥1.4 billion (a year-on-year deterioration of ¥5.3 billion) due primarily to the absence of large-scale projects such as those related to new banknotes. However, the overall performance has been progressing generally in line with the plan toward achieving the full-year targets.

Ordinary loss was ¥1.6 billion (a year-on-year deterioration of ¥5.5 billion) due to the worsening of foreign exchange gains/losses and other factors, and net loss attributable to owners of parent was ¥1.6 billion (a year-on-year deterioration of ¥3.4 billion).

(Billions of yen)	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year-on-year change rate
Net sales	85.1	97.9	(13.1) %
Operating income	(1.4)	3.9	—
Ordinary income	(1.6)	3.9	—
Profit attributable to owners of parent	(1.6)	1.8	—

Net sales to external customers and operating income by business segment were as follows.

### 2) Results by business segment

#### <Public Solutions>

Net sales were ¥21.5 billion (a year-on-year increase of ¥2.4 billion, or 12.5%), and operating loss was ¥0.3 billion (a year-on-year improvement of ¥1.0 billion). Under favorable market conditions, both Social Infrastructure Solutions and TOKKI Systems increased sales and improved operating loss. The progress in securing net sales has been generally in line with the plan toward achieving the full-year target.

(Billions of yen)	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year-on-year change rate
Net sales	21.5	19.1	12.5 %
Operating income(loss)	(0.3)	(1.3)	—

<Enterprise Solutions>

Net sales were ¥33.6 billion (a year-on-year decrease of ¥11.6 billion, or 25.7%), and operating income was ¥2.0 billion (a year-on-year decrease of ¥5.8 billion, or 74.8%). Although both net sales and operating income decreased due to the absence of large-scale projects, an operating income ratio of 6% was maintained. We are working to stabilize earnings by capturing new market opportunities and implementing cost reductions.

(Billions of yen)	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year-on-year change rate
Net sales	33.6	45.2	(25.7) %
Operating income(loss)	2.0	7.8	(74.8) %

<Component Products>

Net sales were ¥15.6 billion (a year-on-year decrease of ¥2.3 billion, or 12.9%), and operating income was ¥0.1 billion (a year-on-year improvement of ¥0.2 billion). Profit-focused management led to improved earnings. Participation of ETRIA Corporation as of October 1 is progressing steadily.

(Billions of yen)	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year-on-year change rate
Net sales	15.6	17.9	(12.9) %
Operating income(loss)	0.1	(0.1)	—

<EMS>

Net sales were ¥14.3 billion (a year-on-year decrease of ¥1.3 billion, or 8.6%), and operating loss was ¥0.5 billion (a year-on-year improvement of ¥0.1 billion). While there was a timing delay in D/EMS business sales, signs of demand recovery have been seen in Components business, resulting in a start almost in line with expectations. We are implementing measures to restore profitability, such as capturing new demands associated with the shift to domestic production.

(Billions of yen)	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year-on-year change rate
Net sales	14.3	15.6	(8.6) %
Operating income(loss)	(0.5)	(0.6)	—

<Others>

Net sales were ¥0.1 billion (flat year on year, or a decrease of 4.4%), and operating loss was ¥0.4 billion (flat year on year), due to investments essential for growth, including research and development aimed at creating future businesses.

(Billions of yen)	Three months ended June 30, 2025	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Year-on-year change rate
Net sales	0.1	0.1	(4.4) %
Operating income(loss)	(0.4)	(0.4)	—

(2) Overview of Financial Position for the Period

1) Assets, liabilities, net assets, etc., at the end of the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026

Total assets as of June 30, 2025 decreased by ¥17.1 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥393.9 billion. Shareholders' equity decreased by ¥5.2 billion from the end of the previous fiscal year, to ¥140.4 billion, mainly due to the recording of a net loss attributable to owners of parent of ¥1.6 billion and the payment of cash dividends of ¥3.9 billion. As a result, the shareholders' equity ratio was 35.6%.

Major shifts in assets primarily included a decrease of ¥20.0 billion in notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets, while inventories increased by ¥6.8 billion.

In terms of liabilities, notes and accounts payable-trade have primarily decreased by ¥7.6 billion. Additionally, borrowings have increased by ¥1.7 billion from ¥98.2 billion at the end of the previous fiscal year to ¥99.9 billion.

2) Cash flow for the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026

For the first quarter, net cash provided by operating activities amounted to ¥2.1 billion (¥14.3 billion in the same period of the previous fiscal year), primarily due to a decrease in working capital.

Net cash used in investing activities came to ¥5.2 billion (¥4.4 billion used in the same period of the previous year), mainly because of purchases of property, plant, and equipment.

As a result, free cash flow (operating cash flow plus investing cash flow) amounted to an outflow of ¥3.1 billion (compared with an inflow of ¥9.9 billion in the same period of the previous year).

Net cash used in financing activities amounted to an outflow of ¥2.6 billion (an outflow of ¥10.4 billion in the same period of the previous year), mainly due to payment of dividends.

Owing to these factors, and a ¥0.1 billion negative impact of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents, the balance of cash and cash equivalents at the end of the first quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 was ¥30.4 billion, down from ¥36.2 billion at the end of the previous fiscal year.

- (3) Forward-Looking Statements Including Projection for Consolidated Operating Results and Other
- As the performance for the three months ended June 30, 2025 progressed largely as planned, the full-year forecast remains unchanged from that announced on May 8, 2025. In the event that a significant deviation from the figures in the initial plan is observed, we will promptly disclose this, taking into account factors such as exchange rate fluctuations and market trends.

(Warning on forward-looking statements)

The forward-looking statements including the projection for the financial results contained in this document are based on information currently available to the Company and certain assumptions that the Company deems to be reasonable, and actual results may differ from such statements due to a variety of factors. Major factors that may affect actual results include market trends, a sharp rise in raw material prices, abrupt currency fluctuations and disasters. It should be noted, however, that factors that may affect actual results are not limited to these items.

## 2. Consolidated Financial Statements and Significant Notes Thereto

### (1) Consolidated Balance Sheets

(Millions of yen)

	As of March 31, 2025	As of June 30, 2025
<b>Assets</b>		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	36,865	31,061
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	112,215	92,207
Finished goods	18,441	21,975
Work in process	15,122	18,965
Raw materials and supplies	31,436	30,832
Other	17,915	20,902
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(118)	(136)
Total current assets	231,878	215,807
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	60,288	59,223
Intangible assets	18,153	18,032
Investments and other assets	100,645	100,801
Total non-current assets	179,086	178,056
Total assets	410,965	393,864
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	61,429	53,833
Short-term borrowings	41,390	43,677
Provisions	6,861	6,111
Other	57,311	52,852
Total current liabilities	166,992	156,475
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	56,773	56,185
Provisions	1,074	1,105
Retirement benefit liability	27,100	26,621
Other	13,278	12,991
Total non-current liabilities	98,226	96,904
Total liabilities	265,219	253,379
<b>Net assets</b>		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	44,000	44,000
Capital surplus	18,940	18,919
Retained earnings	83,501	77,956
Treasury shares	(713)	(661)
Total shareholders' equity	145,728	140,214
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	7,769	8,230
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	(126)	(334)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(7,301)	(7,111)
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans	(448)	(611)
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	(105)	173
Share acquisition rights	44	13
Non-controlling interests	78	83
Total net assets	145,745	140,484
Total liabilities and net assets	410,965	393,864



(2) Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income  
Consolidated Statements of Income  
(For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2025)

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2025
Net sales	97,939	85,077
Cost of sales	71,614	65,123
Gross profit	26,325	19,953
Selling, general and administrative expenses	22,465	21,324
Operating profit (loss)	3,860	(1,370)
Non-operating income		
Interest income	210	268
Dividend income	420	453
Foreign exchange gains	794	—
Gain on sale of investment securities	0	364
Miscellaneous income	135	202
Total non-operating income	1,561	1,289
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	568	441
Foreign exchange losses	—	459
Miscellaneous expenses	933	581
Total non-operating expenses	1,502	1,482
Ordinary profit (loss)	3,919	(1,563)
Profit (loss) before income taxes	3,919	(1,563)
Income taxes - current	291	(87)
Income taxes - deferred	1,817	161
Total income taxes	2,109	74
Profit (loss)	1,810	(1,638)
Profit attributable to non-controlling interests	4	4
Profit (loss) attributable to owners of parent	1,805	(1,643)

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income  
(For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024 and 2025)

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2025
Profit (loss)	1,810	(1,638)
Other comprehensive income		
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities	(1,200)	460
Deferred gains or losses on hedges	19	(207)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	853	189
Remeasurements of defined benefit plans, net of tax	(255)	(163)
Total other comprehensive income	(582)	279
Comprehensive income	1,227	(1,359)
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	1,218	(1,364)
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interests	8	5

## (3) Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

	Three months ended June 30, 2024	Three months ended June 30, 2025
Cash flows from operating activities		
Profit (loss) before income taxes	3,919	(1,563)
Depreciation	3,340	3,750
Increase (decrease) in provisions	10	(920)
Interest and dividend income	(630)	(722)
Interest expenses	568	441
Loss (gain) on sale of investment securities	(0)	(364)
Decrease (increase) in trade receivables	25,778	18,643
Decrease (increase) in inventories	(13,596)	(6,677)
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	85	(6,573)
Other, net	(2,494)	(3,000)
Subtotal	16,979	3,011
Interest and dividends received	462	482
Interest paid	(313)	(191)
Income taxes paid	(2,835)	(1,190)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	14,293	2,111
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(2,944)	(3,093)
Purchase of intangible assets	(1,343)	(1,790)
Purchase of long-term prepaid expenses	(564)	(614)
Other payments	(104)	(94)
Other proceeds	560	435
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	(4,397)	(5,156)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(7,086)	1,809
Dividends paid	(2,365)	(3,603)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(1,047)	(876)
Other, net	49	51
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(10,448)	(2,618)
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	960	(139)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	408	(5,803)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	34,422	36,237
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	34,830	30,433

## (4) Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(Notes on Segment Information)

## I First quarter of the fiscal year ended March 31, 2025 (From April 1, 2024 to June 30, 2024)

Information about amounts of net sales, profit and loss by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments					Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustm ent (Note 2)	Amount recorded on consolidated statements of income (Note 3)
	Public Solutions	Enterprise Solutions	Component Products	EMS	Total				
Net sales									
Net sales to external Customers	19,108	45,200	17,941	15,619	97,869	70	97,939	—	97,939
Intersegment net sales or transfers	192	58	1,289	180	1,720	2,518	4,239	(4,239)	—
Total	19,300	45,259	19,230	15,799	99,589	2,589	102,179	(4,239)	97,939
Segment income (loss)	(1,258)	7,836	(149)	(557)	5,871	(433)	5,437	(1,577)	3,860

Notes: 1. "Others" consists of businesses not included in the reportable segments, such as provision of services, etc.

2. The ¥(1,577) million adjustment to segment income or loss includes the elimination of intersegment transactions of ¥202 million, corporate expenses not allocated to each reportable segment of ¥(1,793) million, and an adjustment to fixed assets of ¥13 million. Corporate expenses consist mainly of general and administrative expenses and R&amp;D expenses that are not attributable to the reportable segments.

3. Segment income or loss is adjusted with operating loss recorded on the consolidated statements of income.

## II First quarter of the fiscal year ending March 31, 2026 (From April 1, 2025 to June 30, 2025)

Information about amounts of net sales, profit and loss by reportable segment

(Millions of yen)

	Reportable segments					Others (Note 1)	Total	Adjustm ent (Note 2)	Amount recorded on consolidated statements of income (Note 3)
	Public Solutions	Enterprise Solutions	Component Products	EMS	Total				
Net sales									
Net sales to external Customers	21,505	33,597	15,634	14,272	85,009	67	85,077	—	85,077
Intersegment net sales or transfers	1,129	60	1,480	126	2,797	2,430	5,228	(5,228)	—
Total	22,635	33,658	17,114	14,398	87,807	2,498	90,305	(5,228)	85,077
Segment income (loss)	(261)	1,972	94	(490)	1,314	(358)	956	(2,326)	(1,370)

Notes: 1. "Others" consists of businesses not included in the reportable segments, such as provision of services, etc.

2. The ¥(2,326) million adjustment to segment income or loss includes the elimination of intersegment transactions of ¥(3.0) million, corporate expenses not allocated to each reportable segment of ¥(2,336) million, and an adjustment to fixed assets of ¥12 million. Corporate expenses consist mainly of general and administrative expenses and R&amp;D expenses that are not attributable to the reportable segments.

3. Segment income or loss is adjusted with operating loss recorded on the consolidated statements of income.

(Notes on Significant Changes in Shareholders' Equity)

Not applicable

(Notes on Going Concern Assumption)

Not applicable